THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

~ RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
o No. 4489

Approved August 6, 1962
.- Resolved,

Thdf the following taxpayer be refunded the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1951 tax to the City
Collector.,

Code #07-028-000
Pearl M. Gelligen
83 Medway St.

Providence, R, I,

Amt. of original 1951 tax $341,62
Amt, abated, Cert 92V-2 approved 7/5/62 29.40
Amt, paid 1/24/52 F Teller 85.40
Amt, paid 11/1/51 E Teller 85.41
Amt, paid 10/31/52 E. Teller 170.81
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6840 29.40

Refund $29.40 to Pearl M., Galligan 83 Medway St. Prov. R, I.

APPROVED

IN CITY COUNCIL
 AUG 2 1962




''''''

.....

|

"TIONNOD ALID

JHL 40
NOILLNTOSTH




‘THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

"RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
B No. 450
Approved August 6, 1962

- Resolved,

: Thqi‘ the followins taxvayer be refunded the
amounf speéified:because of overpayment of the 1952 tax to the City
Collector.,

Code #07-028-000
Pearl M, Galligan

83 Medway St,
Providence, R, I,

Amt. of originel 1952 tax $335.74
Amt,. abated, Cert 92V-2 approved 7/5/62 29,140
Amt. paid 10/31/52 E Teller 83.93
Amt. paid 1/2/53 B Teller 83.94
Amt, vaid L/27/53 J Teller 83.94
Amt, paid 7/27/53 P Teller 83.93
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6841 29.40

Refund $29,40 to Pearl M, Galligen 83 Medway St, Prov. R. I.

v

IN GITY COUNCIL  ABPROVED




.....

......

TDONNOD ALD

FHL 40
NOILLNI0S3d




"THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAMND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No.: 451
Approved August 6, 1962

- Resolved,

Thdl‘ the following texnayer be refunded the
émount speéifiedubecause of overpayment of the 1958 tex to the City
Collector.

Code #19-251-350
Ernest J., Sherman Jr,

103 Armstrong Dr,
Hampton, Va,

Amt, of original 1958 tax $29,82
Anmt abated, Cert 92V-2 approved 7/5/62 29,82
Amt, paid 10 20/58 R Teller ' Te 46
Amt, paid 3/3/59 D Teller 7.45
Amt, vaid )é/13 59 D Teller 7.6
Lmt, paid 8/7/59 D Teller 7.45
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6842 29.82

Refund $29.83 to Ernest J. Sherman Jr. 103 Armstrong Dr. Hampton, Va.

APPROVER

IN CITY COUNCIL MES
AUG 2 1962 . ////2/

4000850440 6ne




.......

"TIONNOD ALID

IHL 4O
NOILNT10S3d




" “THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

S‘I:ATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

'RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No, 452

Approved  August 6, 1962

Resolved,

Thal' the following taxvayers be refunded the
amounté speéified because of overpayment of the 1959 taxes to the
City Collector.

Code #19-251-350
Ernest J. Sherman Jr,

103 Armstrong Dr.
Hampton, Va,

Amt. of original 1959 tax $26,52
Amt, abated, Cert, 92V-3 approved 7/5/62 26,52
Amt, paid 11/1l/60 D Teller 26,52
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-68L3 26,52

Refund $26.52 to Ernest J. Sherman Jr, 103 Armstrong Dr.,Hampton, Va.

Code #23-03L-~600
John G, Walsh
i University Ave.

Frov, Ro Io

Amt. of original 1959 tax $221,6.51
Amt. abated, Cert. 9LV-2 approved 7/5/62 212,94
Amt. raid 10/7/59 R Teller 562,15
Amt. »aid 1/25/60 F Teller 562,12
Amt. paid L/27/60 R Teller 562,12
Amt. paid 7/6/60 R Teller 562,12
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-68Ll 212,94

Refund $212.94 to John . Walsh L University Ave, Prov. R. I,

IN CITY COUNCIL
AUG 2 1962




.......

TIONNOD ALD
NOILNTOSTY




" THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

No, 483
Approved  August 6, 1962

Resolved,

'RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

4 That the following texpayers be refunded the

aﬁounts specified because of overpayment of the 1960 taxes to the

City Collector,

Code #02-333-127

Armendo S, Boffi and wf Elizabeth A4,
31 Opper 8t.

Poov. R. I,

Amt. of original 1960 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 92V-2 aporoved 7/5/62
Amt, paid 10/77/60 A Teller

Amt, paid 1/24/61 P Teller

Amt, paid 1L/25/61 A Teller

Amt, paid 7/2l/61 P Teller

fmount overpaid, Cert. 0-6845

Refund $8.58 to Armando S. Boffi and wf Elizsbeth A
31 Opper St. Prov. R, I.

Code #19-251-350
Ernest J., Shernan Jr,
103 Armstrong Drive
Hampton, Va,

Amt. of original 1960 tax

Amt, abated, Cert, 92V-3 awsproved 7/5/62
Amt. paid 1}/1’/60 D Teller

Amt, paid 2 8/21 D Teller

Amt, paid 5/5/61 D Teller

Amt, paid 8/8/61 P Teller

Amount overpaid Cert. 0-686

Refund $21.8l; to Ernest J Shermen Jr. 103 Armstrong Dr,
Hampton, Va,

Code #23-03L4-600
John G. Welsh

lj University Ave.
Prov, R, I,

Amt, of original 1960 tax

Amt. abated, Cert., 94V-2 approved 7/5/62
Amt. paid 10/19/60 T Teller

Amt, paid 1/11/61 F Teller

Amt. paid 5/11/61 D Teller

fnt,. vpaid 7/18/61 R Teller

Amount overpaid Cert., 0-6847

$265,98
8.58
66.50
66.%9
22'u9
L9
8.58

L3

s
VIS
=

L 4

AN

L ]
D1 o o
ooy R Ry il o

n

$2213.41
212,94
553.37
553.35
553.35
553.3L
212,94

Refund $212,9l to John G, Walsh U University Ave. Prov. R. I.

- APP r~
IN CITY COUNCIL . RCOv=zp

AUG 2 1962




......

.......

......

.......

......

"TIONNOD ALID

IHL 40
NOILLNTOS3Y




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

'RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
S . No. 454 |
Approved  August 6, 1962

- Resolved,

- Thaf the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts ‘specified because of overpayment of the 1961 taxes to the
City Collector,

Code #07-326-900
W. H., Graham Corp,
571 Broad Street
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1961 tax $2751.8L
Amt, abated, B. T, A. R. Cert, #272 approved 6/28/62 507.00
Amt, paid 10/30/61 D Teller 2751.8L
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-6835 507.00

Refund {507.00 to W, H. Graham Corp. 571 Broad St. Providence, R. I.

Code #02-338-710

Pio Boienelli and wf Luciea
32 Woonasquatucket Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amt., of 1961 tax on plat 80 lot 729 $540.15

Amt, paid 10/11/61 H Teller 135.03

Amt, paid 2/5/62 A Teller 135,04

Amt. paid Lj/6/62 P Teller 135,04

Amt. paid 6/29/62 D Teiler 135.04

Amt, pbid7/11/62 A Teller 135.04

Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-688 on plat 80 lot 729 135.0L

Refund $135.04 to Pio Boianelli and wf Iucia 32 Woonasquatucket Ave.
PI’OV. Ro Io

Code #03-681-85)

Criss Cadillac Co, Inc,

£53 Elmwood Ave.

Prov., R. I.

Amt, of original 1961 tax $5481,8)

Amt. abated, Cert. 91-V-2 approved 7/5/62 1719,12

Amt, paid 10/27/61 F Teller 1370.48

Amt, paid 1/17/62 F Teller 1370445

Amt, paid L/19/62 F Teller 1370.%5

Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-6849 348.66

Refund $348.66 to Criss Cadillac Co. Inc. 553 Elmwood Ave, Prov. R, I,

Code #0L-10L-600

Robert F, Day -
189 Ivy St.

Providence, R, I,

Amt, of 1961 t

. $31,20
ﬁﬁ%' pgig %9é}§26% D Teller %37.80
. p i 7'80

%. paid 44/3/62 D Teller 7.80
mt. baid /4765 R Teller 7.80
Amt. paid 7/9/62 H Teller 7.80
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6850 7.80

Refund $7.80 to Robert F, Day 189 Ivy sSt, Providence, R, I,




......

aaaaaa

.......

......

"TIONNOD ALID

FHL 40 _
NOILNTOS3aY |




Che Citg of YProvideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

2
Page

‘Code #ob-L9L~220

Grace A, Prown

1. Taber Ave.

Prov. R, I,

Amt, of 1961 tax on plat 39 lot L35 &,82.82

Amt. paid 10/11/61 R Teller- 120.71

Amt. paid 1/19/62 P Teller 120 .70

Amt. paid L/18/62 F Teller 120.70

Amt, paid 6/29/62 P Teller 120.71

Amt, paid 7/10/62 H Teller _ 120.71

Amt., overmaid on plat 39 lot 435 Cert. 0-6851 120.71

Refund $120.71 to Grace A. Drown 1l Taber Ave, Prov. R. I.

Code #07-005-925

Elena B. Gadu

97 Opper St.

Providence, R, I,

Amt. of 1961 tex on plat 98 lot 315 $157.95

Amt, wmaid L/27/62 D Teller 39.L9

Amt. paid 6/5/62 P Teller 39.49

Amt, paid 7/3/62 D Teller - 39.49

Amt, paid 7/5/62 P Teller Lo..8

Amt, overpaid on plat 98 lot 315 Cert. 0-6852 1,00

Refund $1.00 to Elena B, Gadu 97 Opper St. Providence, E. I.

Code #20-1U3-565

Williem A. Tooher
273 Indiana Ave,

PI‘OV. Ro Io

Amt, of 1961 tax 85 .6
Amt. paid 10/25/61 A Teller 1.37
Amt, paid 1/23/62 P Teller 1.36
Amt, paid %/13/62 4 Teller 1,36
Amt, paid 6/28/62 D Teller 1.37
Amt, paid 7/9/62 P Teller 1.37
Amount overpaid Cert., 0-68573 1.37
Refund $1.37 to William A. Tocher 273 Indiana Ave, Prov. R, I,

Code #19-198-025

Standish Realty Inc.

11 Ives St.

Prov., R, I,

Amt. of 1961 tax on plat 91 lot 109 $lL L6
Amt, vaid 10/10/61 F Teller 11,12
Amt, paid 1/8/62 F Teller 11.11
Amt., paid L/13/62 F Teller 11,11
Amt. paid 6/2G/62 D Teller 11.12
Amt, paid 7/12/62 F Teller 11,12
Amt. overpaid Cert, 0-685l on plat 91 lot 109 : 11.12
Refund $11,12 to Staendish Realty Inc, 11 Ives St., Prov. R. I.

Code #03-340-300

Annie L, Church

20 Creston Way

Providence, R, I,

Amt, of 1961 tax on plat 73 lot L71 $L,62,15
Amt, paid 10/9/61 F Teller 115.54
Amt, paid 1/16/62 J Teller 115,54
Amt, paid L/3/62 F Teller 115.53
Amt, paid 7/18/62 D Teller 115,54
Amt. paid 7/23/62 R Teiler 115,54
Amt, overpaid on plet 73 lot 471 Cert, 0-6855 115,54

Refund $115.5)4 to Annie L, Church 20 Creston Way  Prov. R. I,



HONVNIQYQ NV

HALdVHD

“ON




Che @ity of Provideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page___§
Code #22-035-805
Giuseppe Veltri and wf Vincenza
518 Branch Ave,
Prov., R, I,
Amt. of 1961 tax $232.4)
Amt, paid 10/30/61 H Teller 58,12
Amt. paid 2/5/62 P Teller 58,11
Amt, peid L/30/62 A Teller 58.10
Amt, paid 6/26/62 P Teller 3.32
Amt, paid 7/23/62 A Teller 58.11
Amount overpaid Cert, 0-6856 3.32

Refund $3.32 to Giuseppe Veltri end wf Vincenza 518 Branch Ave, City

Code #22-035-800
Giuseppe Veltri
518 Branch Ave.
Prov. R. I,

Amt. of 1961 tax - ‘ ol
Amt, paid 10/30/61 H Teller

Amt, paid 2/5/62 P Teller

Amt, paid %/30/62 A Teller

Amt. paid 6/26/62 P Teller

Amt, paid 7/23/62 A Teller

Amount ovérpald Cert. 0-6857

*

NP O
UL
SR wweEE

Refund $2.5l to Giuseppe Veltri 518 Branch Ave. Prov. R. I.

LLL Ry
!

: APPROVED
RAUES 195

e

IN CITY COUNGIL
AUG 2 1962

o




sy

HONVNIQY() NV -

H4.LdVHO

‘ON




-

-

* THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Nl 455

Approved

Resolved,

August 6, 1962

, Thal‘ the City Collector be, and he hereby is,
authorized and directed to abandon as uncollectible those certain
taxes contained in this list, These City of Providence taxes were
vrorated at time of sale to the City of Providence June 30, 1961.

The amounts listed as uncollectible represent the City of Providence!s

share of the taxes,

CODE NQ.,, NAME & ADDRESS YEAR PLAT LOT AMQUNT
Code #03-000-900

C. S. Realty Co. )

328 Doyle Ave. 1961 25 205 $730.08
Providence, R. I, 1961 25 175 (Bldg.) 21,11
Code #19-375-300

Dorothy F. B, Smith Tr. u/w

of Stephen J. Briggs ,

265 Benefit Street 1961 25 175 (Land) $336.96

Prcovidence, R, I.

These amounts are based on action of the Board of Contract and Supply
on June 5th, 1962 (Lot 205) and June 12th, 1962 (Lot 175). Action of
the Board of Contract and Supply approved settlement between the City
of Providence and C. 8. Realty Co. 2nd City of Providence and Dorothy
F. B. Smith, Tr. u/w of Stephen J. Briggs, for land condemned for
off-gstreet parking including orovision for proration of taxes,

IN CITY COUNCIL
AUG 2 1962 _




"TTONNOD ALID

dHL JO
NOILNTOS3d






